

Price Waterhouse & Co Chartered Accountants LLP

To
The Board of Directors
M/s. National Stock Exchange of India Limited
Exchange Plaza, C-1, Block G,
Bandra Kurla Complex,
Bandra (East)
Mumbai - 400051

1. We have reviewed the Statement of Standalone Unaudited Financial Results of National Stock Exchange of India Limited (the "Company") for the quarter and the half year ended September 30, 2019 which are included in the accompanying Statement of Standalone Unaudited Financial Results, the Statement of Standalone Unaudited Assets and Liabilities as on that date and the Statement of Standalone Unaudited Cash Flows for the half-year ended on that date (the "Statement"). The Statement has been prepared by the Company pursuant to Regulation 33 of Securities Contracts (Regulation) (Stock Exchange and Clearing Corporations) Regulations, 2018 (the "SECC Regulations") read with Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "Listing Regulations, 2015"), which has been initialled by us for identification purposes. Attention is drawn to the fact that the Statement of Standalone Unaudited Cash Flows for the corresponding half year ended September 30, 2018, as reported in the Statement have been approved by the Company's Board of Directors, but have not been subjected to review. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
2. We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement.
3. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the Statement has not been prepared in all material respects in accordance with the applicable Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other recognised accounting practices and policies and has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SECC Regulation read with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.
5. We draw your attention to Note 5 to the Statement, relating to the contingent liability, that describes the Orders issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India ("SEBI") on April 30, 2019 wherein disgorgement/demand aggregating Rs. 687.47 crore (excluding interest thereon at 12% p.a. from April 1, 2014 till the actual date of payment for one order and from September 11, 2015 till the actual date of payment for second order) has been raised against the Company pursuant to an investigation conducted in relation to preferential access to tick by tick data at the Company's Colocation facility, Dark Fiber point to point connectivity and Governance and related matters. SEBI further directed the Company to undertake certain

Price Waterhouse & Co Chartered Accountants LLP, Nesco IT Building III, 8th Floor, Nesco Complex, Gate No. 3 Western Express Highway, Goregaon East, Mumbai
T: +91 (22) 61198000, F: +91 (22) 61198799

Registered office and Head office: Plot No. Y-14, Block EP, Sector V, Salt Lake Electronic Complex, Bidhan Nagar, Kolkata 700 091

Price Waterhouse & Co. (a Partnership Firm) converted into Price Waterhouse & Co Chartered Accountants LLP (a Limited Liability Partnership with LLP identity no: LLPIN AAC-4362) with effect from July 7, 2014. Post its conversion to Price Waterhouse & Co Chartered Accountants LLP, its ICAI registration number is 304026E/E-300009 (ICAI registration number before conversion was 304026E)




Price Waterhouse & Co Chartered Accountants LLP

remedial measures, actions and imposed restrictions. The Company has also received Adjudication notices covering identical matters, facts, circumstances and grounds as stated in each of the above orders, which are currently pending for hearing before SEBI. The Company has transferred Rs 687.47 crore to SEBI in respect of these orders and continues to transfer revenues emanating from the colocation facility to a separate bank account, which are then invested and along with accruals there on have been shown under restricted/earmarked investments and bank balances. The Company has filed appeals to contest the aforesaid orders with the Hon'ble Securities Appellate Tribunal, the future outcome of which is uncertain at this stage. Based on the legal opinion obtained by the Company, no provision for any liability has been made towards the aforesaid demand from the Orders, including any monetary penalty from the pending Adjudication proceedings in the Statement. Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of these matters.

6. We were neither engaged to review, nor have we reviewed the corresponding figures for the Statement of Standalone Unaudited Cash Flows for the half year ended September 30, 2018 and accordingly, we do not express any conclusion on the cash flows presented in the Statement for the half year ended September 30, 2018. As set out in note 8 to the Statement, these figures have been furnished by the Management. Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter.

For Price Waterhouse & Co Chartered Accountants LLP
Firm Registration Number: 304026E/ E - 300009



Sumit Seth
Partner
Membership Number 105869
UDIN: 19105869AAAAAV6714
Place: Mumbai
Date: November 7, 2019



STATEMENT OF STANDALONE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

(₹ in crores unless otherwise stated)

Sr. No. Particulars	Quarter ended			Half year ended		Year ended
	30.09.2019 Unaudited	30.06.2019 Unaudited	30.09.2018 Unaudited	30.09.2019 Unaudited	30.09.2018 Unaudited	31.03.2019 Audited
1 Income						
(a) Revenue from operations	696.21	625.88	631.31	1,322.09	1,217.55	2,450.44
(b) Other Income	133.32	175.00	143.17	308.32	268.06	578.31
Total Income	829.53	800.88	774.48	1,630.41	1,485.61	3,028.75
2 Expenses						
(a) Employee benefits expense	48.95	49.62	41.78	98.57	77.00	170.12
(b) Clearing & settlement charges	44.03	37.01	34.49	81.04	67.27	139.67
(c) Depreciation and amortisation expense	32.30	30.53	30.90	62.83	60.32	118.07
(d) Other expenses	122.50	119.21	138.95	241.71	233.77	557.52
Total expenses	247.78	236.37	246.12	484.15	438.36	985.38
3 Profit before tax (1-2)	581.75	564.51	528.36	1,146.26	1,047.25	2,043.37
4 Less: Income Tax expenses						
(a) Current tax	79.00	172.00	162.00	251.00	319.00	665.00
(b) Deferred tax	(0.43)	(1.65)	(3.89)	(2.08)	5.62	(11.50)
Total Tax expenses	78.57	170.35	158.11	248.92	324.62	653.50
5 Profit for the period / year (3-4)	503.18	394.16	370.25	897.34	722.63	1,389.87
6 Other Comprehensive Income						
(a) <i>Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss (net of tax)</i>						
Changes in fair value of FVOCI debt instruments	4.61	11.91	(0.59)	16.52	(12.28)	2.87
(b) <i>Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss (net of tax)</i>						
Remeasurements of post-employment benefit obligations	(0.19)	(1.41)	(0.43)	(1.60)	(0.96)	(1.60)
Changes in fair value of FVOCI equity instruments	4.07	2.06	(0.52)	6.13	(8.87)	(1.09)
Total other comprehensive income / (loss) for the period / year, net of taxes	8.49	12.56	(1.54)	21.05	(22.11)	0.18
7 Total comprehensive income for the period / year (5+6)	511.67	406.72	368.71	918.39	700.52	1,390.05
8 Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value ₹ 1 per share)	49.50	49.50	49.50	49.50	49.50	49.50
9 Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve)						6,333.94
10 Earnings per equity share (EPS) (Face Value ₹ 1 each) - Basic and Diluted (₹)	10.17*	7.96 *	7.48 *	18.13*	14.60*	28.08

* Not annualised

NATIONAL STOCK EXCHANGE OF INDIA LIMITED

Statement of Standalone Unaudited Asset and Liabilities

(₹ in crores unless otherwise stated)

Particulars	As at 30.09.2019 (Unaudited)	As at 31.03.2019 (Audited)
ASSETS		
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment	441.65	492.83
Capital work-in-progress	10.92	3.22
Other intangible assets	56.25	62.49
Intangible assets under development	24.26	22.55
Right of Use Assets	101.13	-
Investment in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures	991.67	981.67
Financial assets		
- Investments	2,223.60	2,700.01
- Other financial assets		
Non-current bank balances	25.13	79.30
Others	7.00	107.40
Income tax assets (net)	329.66	343.44
Other non-current assets	715.32	16.05
Total non-current assets	4,926.59	4,808.96
Current assets		
Financial assets		
- Investments	2,958.35	2,201.91
- Trade receivables	394.72	368.61
- Cash and cash equivalents	57.27	39.38
- Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents	762.40	701.86
- Other financial assets	236.81	80.28
Other current assets	107.02	96.52
Total current assets	4,516.57	3,488.56
TOTAL ASSETS	9,443.16	8,297.52
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
EQUITY		
Equity share capital	49.50	49.50
Other equity	6,802.62	6,333.94
TOTAL EQUITY	6,852.12	6,383.44
LIABILITIES		
Non-current liabilities		
Lease liabilities	32.73	-
Other financial liabilities	-	9.57
Provisions	13.43	12.01
Deferred tax liabilities (net)	37.19	32.92
Other non-current liabilities	5.39	5.39
Total non-current liabilities	88.74	59.89
Current liabilities		
Lease liabilities	4.01	-
Financial liabilities		
Deposits	1,046.00	1,092.68
Trade payables		
Total Outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	0.01	0.01
Total Outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	107.69	80.32
Other financial liabilities	159.06	155.00
	1,316.77	1,328.01
Contract Liabilities	13.50	13.02
Provisions	48.99	59.25
Income tax liabilities (net)	44.16	68.78
Other current liabilities	1,078.88	385.13
Total current liabilities	2,502.30	1,854.19
TOTAL LIABILITIES	2,591.04	1,914.08
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	9,443.16	8,297.52

NATIONAL STOCK EXCHANGE OF INDIA LIMITED

STATEMENT OF STANDALONE UNAUDITED CASH FLOWS FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

(₹ in Crores)

	For the half year ended 30.09.2019 (Unaudited)	For the half year ended 30.09.2018 (Unaudited)	For the year ended 31.03.2019 (Audited)
A) CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
PROFIT BEFORE TAX	1,146.26	1,047.25	2,043.37
Adjustments for			
Depreciation and amortisation expense	62.83	60.32	118.07
Interest on lease liabilities	1.11	-	-
Provision for doubtful debts	3.27	-	-
Impairment losses on financial assets	-	42.63	80.13
Interest income from financial assets at amortised cost	(64.73)	(32.54)	(65.21)
Interest income from financial assets designated at fair value through other comprehensive income	(20.13)	(20.32)	(40.45)
Income on Investments	(37.20)	(37.46)	(87.63)
Dividend income	(134.70)	(92.10)	(183.19)
Rent income	(2.59)	(2.47)	(4.96)
Net fair value gain on financial assets mandatorily measured at fair value through profit or loss	(45.53)	(84.64)	(90.17)
Net gain on sale of financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income	-	(0.51)	(0.51)
Net gain on sale of investments mandatorily measured at fair value through profit or loss	(34.76)	(27.73)	(175.78)
Loss on sale of property, plant and equipment	-	-	0.04
Change In operating assets and liabilities			
(Increase)/Decrease in trade receivables	(29.38)	(50.19)	(40.33)
Increase/(Decrease) in trade payables	27.37	(68.18)	(50.27)
(Increase)/Decrease in other financial assets	22.54	(17.43)	(2.01)
(Increase)/Decrease in other assets	(708.13)	(6.45)	(32.17)
Increase/(Decrease) in other financial liabilities	5.29	0.78	4.85
Increase/(Decrease) in contract liabilities	0.49	-	13.02
Increase/(Decrease) in provisions	(10.97)	(2.19)	16.35
Refund /(Proceeds) of deposits from trading member / applicant	(46.68)	(18.37)	(46.40)
Increase/(Decrease) in other liabilities	693.75	756.96	74.65
CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATIONS	828.11	1,447.36	1,531.40
Income taxes paid	(261.84)	(274.75)	(701.99)
NET CASH INFLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES - TOTAL (A)	566.27	1,172.61	829.41
B) CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Payment for property, plant and equipment & intangibles	(111.87)	(59.67)	(92.45)
Proceeds from rent income	2.59	2.47	4.96
Payment for investment in subsidiaries and associates	(10.00)	(25.00)	(40.00)
Proceeds from sale of investments	7,977.10	6,507.18	16,303.23
Payment for purchase of investments	(8,165.46)	(7,328.01)	(15,756.93)
Proceeds from fixed deposits with banks	174.91	62.67	198.51
Payment for investment in fixed deposits with banks	(159.03)	(43.97)	(740.50)
Payment for investment in deposits with financial institutions	(50.00)	-	(125.00)
Interest received	110.51	100.30	207.51
Dividend received	134.70	92.10	183.19
NET CASH INFLOWS / (OUTFLOWS) FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES - TOTAL (B)	(96.55)	(691.93)	142.52
C) CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES			
Dividend paid (including dividend distribution tax)	(449.71)	(451.44)	(977.36)
Payment of Lease liability	(1.01)	-	-
Interest on lease liabilities	(1.11)	-	-
NET CASH OUTFLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES - TOTAL (C)	(451.83)	(451.44)	(977.36)
NET INCREASE / (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (A)+(B)+(C)	17.89	29.24	(5.43)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD / YEAR	39.38	44.81	44.81
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF THE PERIOD / YEAR	57.27	74.05	39.38
NET INCREASE / (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	17.89	29.24	(5.43)
Reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents as per the cash flow statement			
Cash and cash equivalents comprise of the following			
Cash and cash equivalents	57.27	74.05	39.38
Balances per statement of cash flows	57.27	74.05	39.38

Notes :

- 1 The above Standalone Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2019 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee in its meeting held on November 6, 2019 and approved by the Board of Directors in its meeting held on November 7, 2019. The financial results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2019 were reviewed by the Statutory Auditors of the Company.
- 2 The Company has paid final dividend of ₹ 449.71 crores (including dividend distribution tax) during the quarter ended September 30, 2019, approved by the shareholders in Annual General Meeting held on August 2, 2019.
- 3 The Board of Directors at its meeting held on November 7, 2019 have declared an interim dividend of ₹ 9.80 per equity share of face value of ₹ 1 each.
- 4 Since the segment information as per Ind AS 108 - Operating segments is provided on the basis of consolidated financial results, the same is not provided separately for the standalone financial results.
- 5 Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) had directed NSE to carry out an investigation including forensic examination by independent external agencies in respect of certain aspects of NSE's Colocation facility. NSE got the investigation carried out and submitted the reports to SEBI. Further, SEBI had directed that pending completion of the investigations, all revenues emanating from the colocation facility with effect from September 2016 be transferred to a separate bank account. Accordingly, as of September 30, 2019, an amount of ₹ 2,873.84 crores (March 31, 2019 ₹ 2,258.71 crores) was transferred to a separate bank account and have been invested. These investments along with accruals there on have been shown under restricted / earmarked investments and bank balances.

Three show cause notices were issued by SEBI to the Company and to some of its employees, including former employees, in respect of the preferential access to tick by tick data in Company's Colocation facility, Dark Fibre point to point connectivity and Governance and related matters which were responded to. Further, NSE had also filed a Consent Application with SEBI on August 31, 2018 in respect of the said show cause notices. SEBI vide its letter dated April 30, 2019 returned the Consent Application filed by NSE and has passed orders in respect of all the three show cause notices. In the first order, it has passed a direction on NSE inter alia to disgorge an amount of ₹ 624.89 crores along with interest at the rate of 12% per annum from April 01, 2014 till the actual date of payment and certain non-monetary and restrictive directions prohibiting the Company from raising funds from the market, through issuance of equity, debt or other securities for a period of six months from the date of the order; in the second order it passed a direction to deposit a sum of ₹ 62.58 crores along with interest at the rate of 12% p.a. from September 11, 2015 till the actual date of payment along with other non-monetary and restrictive directions and in the third order it has passed certain non-monetary and remedial directions on NSE. Additionally, NSE has also received Adjudication notices covering the above three orders which are currently pending for hearing before SEBI.

The Company having received the orders passed by SEBI sought legal advice thereon and preferred an appeal against the said SEBI Orders. Hon'ble SAT vide its interim order has stayed the disgorgement of the amount, however it directed the Company to transfer the amount of ₹ 624.89 crores in the Colocation matter and ₹ 62.58 crores in the Dark Fibre matter totaling to ₹ 687.47 crores to SEBI which has been remitted by the Company on June 13, 2019 out of the total earmarked investments as indicated above. Accordingly, as on September 30, 2019 the total earmarked investment including income accrued thereon stood at ₹ 2,440.50 crores (March 31, 2019 ₹ 2,424.42 crores). Further, the Company is also directed to continue to transfer all revenues emanating from its co-location facility to a separate bank account. With respect to Governance and related matters, Hon'ble SAT vide its interim order has kept the directions passed in the SEBI order in abeyance.

The Company believes that it has strong grounds to contest the above orders including monetary liability (including from pending adjudication proceedings) raised by SEBI. Accordingly, no provision for any liability in this regard is considered necessary in the financial results as of and for the half year ended September 30, 2019.

- 6 Effective April 1, 2019, the Company adopted Ind AS 116 "Leases", applied to all contracts existing on April 1, 2019 using the simplified approach. Accordingly, comparative information for the previous periods have not be retrospectively adjusted. On transition, the adoption of the new standard resulted in recognition of Right-of-Use-asset (ROU) and corresponding lease liability of ₹ 26.33 crores. Additionally, existing assets and related obligation in respect of finance leases have been reclassified and presented as part of ROU and lease liability amounting to ₹ 76.67 crores and ₹ 11.40 crores, respectively. The adoption of this new standard did not have any impact on the opening equity as of April 1, 2019 and neither have a material impact on the results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2019.
- 7 The recently promulgated Taxation Laws (Amendment) Ordinance 2019, has inserted section 115BAA in the Income Tax Act, 1961, providing existing domestic companies with an option to pay tax at a concessional rate of 22% plus applicable surcharge and cess. The reduced tax rates come with the consequential surrender of specified deductions/ incentives. Once exercised, such an option cannot be withdrawn for the same or subsequent Assessment Years. The provision for current and deferred taxes has been recognised on the basis of the Company availing such option to pay income tax at lower rate as per section 115BAA. Accordingly, tax expenses for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2019 include tax credit of ₹ 51 crores and ₹ 3 crores, respectively, resulting from remeasurement of current tax provision and deferred tax balances by applying such reduced tax rate.
- 8 The cash flows figures for the corresponding half year ended September 30, 2018 as reported in these financial results have been approved by the Board of Directors, but have not been subject to review by the Statutory Auditors of the Company.
- 9 Previous period / year figures have been regrouped / reclassified wherever necessary to correspond with the current period classification/disclosure.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Place : Mumbai
Date : November 7, 2019

Vikram Limaye
Managing Director & CEO
DIN : 00488534